with unrealised gain or loss recognised in the income statement.

  Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging

instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

The Group’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables and are

carried at amortised cost.

 5

FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD (14809-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d.)

2.2 Application of FRSs (Cont’d.)

(b) FRS 139: Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement (FRS

139) (Cont’d.)

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provision of FRS 139, the above changes

are applied prospectively and the comparative as at 31 December 2009 are

restated.   Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the

following opening balances as at 1 January 2010 in the consolidated statement

of financial position. The effect of changes in the statement of financial

position is as follows:

  Previously
stated

RM’000

 Effect of
FRS 139
RM’000

 As
restated
RM’000

Non current assets

FIFVPL Investment 8,000  3,143  11,143
Held to maturity investments 36,200  (6,049)  30,151

Unconsolidated subsidiary 1,129  (1,129)  -

Current liability

Amount due to unconsolidated subsidiary 933  (933)  -

Capital and reserves attributable to

owners of the parent

Retained earnings 351,975  (755)  351,220

Non-controlling interests 58,486  837  59,323

 6

FAR EAST HOLDINGS BERHAD (14809-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Cont’d.)

2.2 Application of FRSs (Cont’d.)

(b) FRS 139: Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement (FRS

139) (Cont’d.)

The adoption of FRS 139 does not have any significant impact on the profit for

the financial year-to-date.

2.3 FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

 At the date of authorisation of these interim financial statements, the following

FRSs, Amendments to FRSs and Interpretations were issued but not yet effective